Goodwill is tested for impairment at each reporting date, in accordance with the provisions of IAS 36 and

under the assumptions described in note 2.10.

54 - REGISTRATION DOCUMENT 2013

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2 Notes to the consolidated fi nancial statements

For the most signifi cant goodwill, the key assumptions are as follows:

CGU category Projection period Discount rate
Perpetual

growth rate Other key assumptions

Net carrying amount

12.31.13 12.31.12 12.31.11

Gaumont Animation

Animated fi lms and

series production Perpetual 7.5% 2.0%

Two-year budget(1)

and going concern 13,794 13,794 13,794

(1) Budgets are based on fi rm commitments known at the date the budget was prepared and include all resources immediately available. They do not rely on any signifi cant estimates except for planning forecasts.

At December 31, 2013, the net carrying amount of the cash-generating unit (CGU) is equivalent to its

value in use. An adverse change in one or more key assumptions would entail the recognition of an

impairment loss for the asset concerned.

The sensitivity of value in use to changes in the principal assumptions is presented below.

Change in discount rate
Change in perpetual

growth rate

Rate used for impairment tests 7.50% 2.00%

Sensitivity at +1% (in k€) -3,934 4,178

Sensitivity at -1% (in k€) 5,231 -3,192

At end-December 2013, a one-point increase in the discount rate would lead to a goodwill impairment

loss of k€3,934. A one-point decrease in the growth rate would lead to an impairment loss of k€3,192.

3.2. Films and audiovisual rights

12.31.13

Movements of the period

12.31.12 12.31.11+ - Other(1)

Films and cinema rights 1,615,083 53,035 - 18,435 1,543,613 1,519,774

Television series, dramas

and broadcasting rights 85,548 12,311 - 53,944 19,293 17,354

Animated fi lms and series 150,509 4,374 -2,088 9,476 138,747 131,057

Musical productions 2,823 4 - - 2,819 2,819

Video games 1,525 - - - 1,525 1,525

Movies in production - - - -1,313 1,313 -

Television series and

dramas in production 42,606 51,857 - -57,458 48,207 227

Animated fi lms and series

in production 4,528 4,653 - -7,976 7,851 7,855

Gross value 1,902,622 126,234 -2,088 15,108 1,763,368 1,680,611

Films and cinema rights -1,542,836 -44,272 63 -16,398 -1,482,229 -1,458,259

Television series, dramas

and broadcasting rights -70,308 -53,203 - 1,878 -18,983 -17,062

Animated fi lms and series -140,040 -9,220 2,158 1 -132,979 -126,767

Musical productions -2,822 -3 - - -2,819 -2,798

Video games -1,525 - - - -1,525 -1,525

Accumulated

amortization and

impairment losses -1,757,531 -106,698 2,221 -14,519 -1,638,535 -1,606,411

CARRYING VALUE 145,091 19,536 133 589 124,833 74,200

(1) Changes in scope, transfers between items, foreign currency translation adjustments.

- REGISTRATION DOCUMENT 2013 55

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2Notes to the consolidated fi nancial statements

The increase in the gross value of fi lms and cinema rights was mainly driven by investments in movies

released in 2013, or which have fi nished shooting and will be released during 2014, and by the fi rst-time

consolidation of Fideline Films.

The increase in gross value of television series, dramas and broadcasting rights, and of animated fi lms

and series corresponds to investments in series delivered over the period or for which production is

complete.

At December 31, 2013, the fi lms, television dramas and cartoon series in production correspond to